

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan, 3rd Floor, Western Block Bidhannagar, Salt Lake city, Kolkata 700091

Memo No.:

441-IB

Date: 02.08.2024

IW-14011(19)/16/2024 [E-74056]

From: B. Chattapadhyay

Deputy Secretary

to the Government of West Bengal.

To: 1) Chief Engineer (South-West), I&W Directorate

2) Chief Engineer (West), I&W Directorate

Sub: Allocation for 'One Time Maintenance of Drainage Canals' during the current Financial year 2024-25 out of State Development Maintenance Budget over & above pre- monsoon allocation of 2024-25.

Ref: Memo No. 750-CI(W)/8B-1/2023 dated 22.07.2024 of the C.E.(West) Memo No. 356-CI(SE) dated 15.07.2024 of the C.E. (South-West)

After careful consideration of their proposals submitted vide memo cited under reference, the undersigned is directed to convey the in-principle approval towards allocation of a sum of ₹281.06 Lakh (Rupees two eight one point zero six lakh) only in connection with 'One Time Maintenance of Drainage Canals' out of SDS Maintenance voted Budget during the current Financial Year 2024-25.

2) Directorate & Division-wise break-up of the aforesaid Allocation during F.Y.2024-25is given below:

Sl. No.	Name of Directorate wing		(₹ in Lakh) Instant Amount Allocated by Dept. in 2024-25
		Division Name	
1	C.E. (West)	E.EI, Lower Damodar Construction Division	215.71
2	C.E. (South West)	E.E., East Midnapur Division	65.35
		Grand Total (₹ in Lakh):	281.06



- 3) DPRs are required to be submitted through OPMS via 'Auto One Time' sub-menu under 'One Time' menu within 12.08.2024. After due date above menu will be closed.
- 4) The expenditure to be booked under SDS (Maintenance) during 2024-25. Administrative Approval through AAFS will be accorded subject to availability of sufficient commitment (phasing) in AAFS Module & release of Fund also depends on availability of maintenance fund with this Department during 2024-25.
- 5) Tender to be done after obtaining AAFS & No Post-Facto Administrative Approval will be allowed.
- 6) The Superintending Engineers & the Executive Engineers concerned are to be informed accordingly.
- 7) This is issued with the approval of the Additional Chief Secretary of this Department.

(B. Chattapadhyay)
Deputy Secretary
to the Govt. of West Bengal

Memo No.: 441- IB/1(2)

IW-14011(19)/16/2024 [E-974056]

Date: 02.08.2024

Copy forwarded for information to the:

1. S.S. & Financial Advisor, Irrigation & Waterways Department

2. Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, Irrigation & Waterways Dte. With the request to upload this order in the official website of I&W Department.

(B. Chattapadhyay)

Deputy Secretary

to the Govt. of West Bengal